

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SANCAK DAVARCI and JOSEPH
CHAMBERS, *individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 20-CV-9224 (VEC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
COMPEL INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION, STRIKE PLAINTIFFS' CLASS
ALLEGATIONS AND STAY THE ACTION**

Andrew M. Spurchise
Sean A. Malley
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
900 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. The Uber Apps Connect Drivers With Riders	1
B. Plaintiffs Agreed To Arbitrate Their Claims Against Uber.....	2
III. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER PLAINTIFFS TO ARBITRATE THEIR CLAIMS ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS.....	6
A. The FAA Applies To The Arbitration Provision	6
B. Plaintiffs Are Personal Passenger-Transportation Providers And Are Not Exempt From The FAA	8
1. Personal Passenger-Transportation Workers Do Not Engage In Interstate Commerce Within The Meaning Of Section 1	9
2. The 2020 PAA Is Not A Contract of Employment.....	13
3. Personal Passenger-Transportation Workers Do Not Transport Goods	13
C. The Class Action Waiver Is Valid And Enforceable And Plaintiffs’ Class Allegations Should Be Stricken.....	15
D. The Parties Unmistakably Reserved All Other Issues For Arbitration.....	17
E. The Arbitration Provision Covers This Dispute	19
1. There Is A Valid Agreement to Arbitrate	19
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall Squarely Within the Scope of the Arbitration Provision	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	13
<i>Am. Int'l Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. AlliedCapital Corp.</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 64 (2020).....	15
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	16
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6, 7, 16
<i>AT&T Tech., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	17
<i>Brown v. St. Paul Travelers Cos.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 288 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19
<i>Bruster v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 658 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....	18
<i>Buck v. California</i> , 343 U.S. 99 (1952).....	11
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	6
<i>Camilo v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91456 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2018).....	17
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Carey v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1133936 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2017).....	18
<i>Cavallo v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2362851 (D.N.J. May 31, 2017).....	18
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	8, 9, 13, 14

Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.,
539 U.S. 52 (2003).....7

Collins & Aikman Prods. Co. v. Bldg. Sys.,
58 F. 3d 16 (2d Cir. 1995).....20

Congdon v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
226 F. Supp. 3d 983 (N.D. Cal. 2016)18

DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,
136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....7

Eastus v. ISS Facility Services, Inc.,
2020 WL 274554514

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995).....17, 19

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....7, 13

Grice v. United States Dist. Court,
974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020) (denying petition for mandamus and holding that
drivers who use the Uber Driver App are not exempt under Section 1 of the
FAA)12

Guan v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
236 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)18

Gunn v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2017 WL 386816 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 27, 2017).....18

Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,
552 U.S. 576 (2008).....6

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local Union No. 50 v. Kienstra Precast, LLC,
702 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2012)14

JetBlue Airways Corp. v. Stephenson,
88 A.D.3d 567 (1st Dept. 2011).....14

Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.,
755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)20

Jones v. Giles,
741 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1984)11

Kowalewski v. Samandarov,
590 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....14

Lamour v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2017 WL 878712 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2017).....18

Lathan v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
266 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (E.D. Wis. 2017).....18

Lee v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
208 F. Supp. 3d 886 (N.D. Ill. 2016)18

Marc v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 7210886 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 13, 2016).....18

Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown,
132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012).....17

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton,
514 U.S. 52 (1995).....7, 15

McIntosh v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
No. 17 C 3273 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2018).....19

Michalski v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
177 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1999)20

Micheletti v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
213 F. Supp. 3d 839 (W.D. Tex. 2016).....18

Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)16

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....7, 20

Mumin v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
239 F. Supp. 3d 507 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)4, 18

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S.Ct. 532 (2019).....13, 15

O’Connor v. Uber Techs.,
904 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2018)15

Olivares v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2017 WL 3008278 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2017).....18

PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book,
538 U.S. 401 (2003).....17, 19

Peng v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
237 F. Supp. 3d 36 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)18

Perry v. Thomas,
482 U.S. 483 (1987).....7

Price v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2017 WL 2378280 (S.D. Ind. June 1, 2017).....18

Richemond v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
263 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2017)18

Rimel v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
246 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....18

Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.,
452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020)10, 12

Scroggins v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2017 WL 373299 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 26, 2017).....18

Sena v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 1376445 (D. Ariz. Apr. 7, 2016)18

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984).....20

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....15

Suarez v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
688 F. App’x 777 (11th Cir. 2017)18

Thomas v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
1:18-cv-2433-MHC (N.D. Ga. July 19, 2018).....18

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960).....20

Varon v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 1752835 (D. Md. May 3, 2016).....18

Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees,
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....15

Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.,
970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)8

Xue Wen v. Am. Bus. Inst. Corp.,
2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2204, 2020 NY Slip Op 31472(U) (Sup. Ct. NY Co.
May 20, 2020).....15

Zawada v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
727 Fed. App'x. 839 (6th Cir. Mar. 14, 2018)18

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2.....6, 8

9 U.S.C. § 4.....15

49 U.S.C. § 13506(a)(2), 31138(e)(2).....11

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*1, 7

Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104 *et seq.*.....11

Motor Carrier Act of 1935 § 203(b), Pub. L. No. 74-255, 49 Stat. 543, 54511

National Labor Relations Act16

NY Veh. & Tr. Law § 1691, *et seq.*.....3

NY Veh. & Tr. Law § 169612

Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.*.....11

Other Authorities

CPLR § 7501.....15

https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/tlc/downloads/pdf/rule_book_current_chapter_59.pdf
f (last accessed December 9, 2020).....2, 12

New Automobility: Lyft, Uber and the Future of American Cities,
<https://tinyurl.com/vo7vzw7>10

SHARON FEIGON & COLIN MURPHY, BROADENING UNDERSTANDING
OF THE INTERPLAY AMONG PUBLIC TRANSIT, SHARED MOBILITY,
AND PERSONAL AUTOMOBILES,[https://capitolhillvillage.org/wp-
content/uploads/2018/11/Mobility-and-More.pdf](https://capitolhillvillage.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/Mobility-and-More.pdf) (2018).....10

TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS ANNUAL REPORT,
<https://tinyurl.com/vmkgaaah>, p. 1–139

U.S. DEP'T OF TRANSP., 2018 TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS ANNUAL
REPORT9
